## CHAPTER XXVII.

An Act to Amend An Act entitled An Act Fixing the Time of Holding Terms of the District Court in various Counties in the First and Fourth Judicial Districts, Approved February 29th, 1860. –

SECTION 1. County of Mille Lac added to Fourth Judicial District. 2. All acts inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. Section one (1) of said act is hereby amended by adding to the end thereof, the following words : Fourth Judicial "In the County of Mille Lac, on the first Tuesday in planted June."

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Acts incondistant this Act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 5th, A. D. 1861.

## CHAPTER XXVIII.

An Act to Uhange the Time of Holding the District Court in the Third Judicial District.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Chapter 57, Sub-division 48 of Public Statutes---when and where courts to be held. 2. Act when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That sub-division forty-eight (48) of chapter fifty-seven (57) on page four hundred and eighty-four (484), of the public statutes, be amended so as to read as follows:

## GENERAL LAWS

when and where 3—In the third judicial district, in the County of courts to be beld Winona on the fourth Monday of March, and the second Monday of September of each year.

In the County of Wabashaw on the third Monday of April, and the first Monday of October of each year.

In the County of Olmsted on the first Monday of May, and the third Monday of October of each year.

In the County of Houston on the third Monday of May, and the first Monday of November of each year.

In the County of Fillmore on the first Monday of

June, and the second Monday of November of each year. SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 8th, A. D. 1861.

## CHAPTER XXIX.

An Act to Amend an Act Entitled An Act to Change the Time of Holding the Terms of the District Court, in the Fifth Judicial District, Approved February 8th, 1860.

 SECTION 1. Amendment to sub-divisions five and seven of section 1, of the act approved February Sth, 1800-when and where courts to be held.
Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That sub-division five of section one, of When and where an act to change the time of holding the terms of the courts to be held district court in the fifth judicial district, approved Feb-

ruary 8th, 1860, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

In the county of Rice on the first Monday of May, and first Monday of October in each year.

That sub-division seven of said act be amended so as to read as follows:

In the county of Steele, on the first Monday of April, and first Monday of December in each year.